The carrying amounts of the financial assets and liabilities recorded in the financial statements of the
Home approximated their fair values due to their short-term nature.

Docusign Envelope ID: D9AD8837-4B5A-495A-B157-BC823D7DA145

St. John’s Home for Elderly Persons
[UEN. S61SS0176G]

Audited Financial Statements

Financial Year Ended 31 December 2024

Fiducia LLP, Public Accountants and Chartered Accountants of Singapore   Page 40 of 40

26. Commitments

Capital commitments

Capital expenditure contracted for at the reporting date not recognised in the financial statements is

as follows:

 2024  2023

 S$  S$

Construction of sensory garden and foot path 24,600  0

27. Comparative figures

Restatement have been made to prior year’s financial statements as follows:

The comparative figures for the financial year ended 31 December 2023 have been restated in these

financial statements due to the Home’s under-recognition of grant income in prior year.

The effect of the restatement is summarised as below:

 As previously
reported  Restatement

As
restated

 S$  S$  S$

31.12.2023
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
INCOME
Grants 161,816  312,374  474,190

Net surplus/(deficit) 1,588,256  312,374  1,900,630

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Current assets
Other receivables 124,787  312,374  437,161

Funds
Unrestricted fund – General fund 3,246,084  312,374  3,558,458

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Net surplus for the financial year 1,588,256  312,374  1,900,630
Operating cash flow before changes in

working capital 2,327,775  312,374  2,640,149

Changes in working capital:

- Other receivables (36,252)  (312,374)  (348,626)

28. Authorisation of financial statements

These financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 were authorised for issue in
accordance with a resolution of the Management Committee of the Home on 5 May 2025.

Docusign Envelope ID: D9AD8837-4B5A-495A-B157-BC823D7DA145

		2025-05-21T10:49:09-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com